Introduction of Bulky Substituents at the Bridgehead
Position of a 9-Silatriptycene: Pentacoordinate
Hydridoorganylsilicates as Intermediates
Nicolette Rot,† Tom Nijbacker,† Rutger Kroon,† Frans J. J. de Kanter,†
Friedrich Bickelhaupt,*,† Martin Lutz,‡ and Anthony L. Spek‡
Scheikundig Laboratorium, Vrije Universiteit, De Boelelaan 1083,
NL-1081 HV Amsterdam, The Netherlands, and the Bijvoet Center for Biomolecular Research,
Crystal and Structural Chemistry, Utrecht University, Padualaan 8,

(13) Klanberg, F.; Muetterties, E. L. Inorg. Chem. 1968, 7, 155.
(14) Budzelaar, P. H. gNMR.; Ivorysoft, Amsterdam, 1992.
Figure 2. Numbering system of 1a.
Pentacoordinate Hydridoorganylsilicates Organometallics, Vol. 19, No. 7, 2000 1323
1:1:1, were observed, but no ate complex. Workup of the
reaction mixture as described above, gave a brown sticky
powder: 1H NMR (200.1 MHz, CDCl3): δ 8.0-6.5 (bm).
Attempted separation of the products by PLC was unsuccess-
ful.
NMR Spectroscopy of Solutions of 8 and Phenyl-
lithium in THF(/HMPA). Under argon, THF (3 mL), THF-
d8 (0.4 mL) and HMPA (0.5 mL) were added to 8 (0.1049 g,
0.403 mmol) in an NMR tube of 10 mm diameter. Subse-
quently, the tube was capped with a septum and cooled (-78
°C). After addition of a solution of phenyllithium in cyclohex-
ane/Et2O (0.33 mL, 1.8 M, 0.6 mmol), the dark brown reaction
mixture was homogenized on a vortex. 29Si NMR spectroscopy
at low temperature showed several signals, see Table 1 (entries
1-9). After standing for 14 h at room temperature, four signals
at δ -12 (19%), -14.6 (60% 10), -14.8 (11%), and -18 (10%)
were observed. After addition of water and extraction with
diethyl ether, GC/MS analysis showed the presence of Ph3-
SiOH (6%; presumably formed by inadvertent oxidation on
workup) and 10 (94%). Ph3SiOH: MS (EI, m/z (relative
intensity)) 276 (M•+, 57), 199 ([M - C6H5]+, 100), 181 (12), 152
(7), 122 ([M - 2C6H5]+, 15), 77 (16). 10: MS (EI, m/z (relative
intensity)) 336 (M•+, 48), 259 ([M - C6H5]+, 100), 182 ([M -
2C6H5]+, 45), 105 ([M - 3C6H5]+, 12), 77 (4).
In a second experiment, the reaction was initially observed
in THF/THF-d8 (Table 2, entries 9 and 10), and at a later stage
HMPA (0.15 mL) was added (Table 2, entries 11 and 12, see
text); in this experiment, δ(29Si) -14 was observed for 10.
NMR Spectroscopy of Solutions of 14 and Phenyl-
lithium in THF(/HMPA). Under nitrogen, THF-d8 (0.523 mL)
and HMPA (0.077 mL) were added to 14 (0.062 mmol) in an
NMR tube of 5 mm diameter, homogenized, and cooled in
liquid nitrogen. After addition of a solution of phenyllithium
in cyclohexane/Et2O (0.052 mL, 1.8 M, 0.093 mmol), the tube
was capped, warmed to -100 °C, and then homogenized on a
vortex to yield an almost black reaction mixture. 29Si NMR
spectroscopy at -80 °C showed the practically exclusive
formation of 12 (δ(29Si) -69.9) with occasionally traces of 9
(δ(29Si) -94) 10 (δ(29Si) -14), and 11 (δ(29Si) -103).
Crystal Structure Determination of 1a: C30H22GeSi,
Mr ) 483.16, colorless needle, 0.45 × 0.25 × 0.20 mm3, triclinic,
P1h, a ) 8.869(2) Å, b ) 11.176(6) Å, c ) 12.945(6) Å, R ) 99.42-
(3)°, â ) 103.81(2)°, γ ) 110.21(2)°, V ) 1125.8(8) Å3, Z ) 2,
D ) 1.425 g cm-3, 289 parameters, 5442 measured reflections,
5108 unique reflections (Rint ) 0.0584). R (I > 2σ(I)): R1 )
0.0685, wR2 ) 0.1587. R (all data): R1 ) 0.1132, wR2 )
0.1798. S ) 1.049. Intensities were measured on an Enraf-
Nonius CAD4T diffractometer with rotating anode (Mo KR,
λ ) 0.710 73 Å) at a temperature of 150(2) K. The structure